Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

December 9, 1996

Mr. Alfonso Zequeira
President

Grove Cleaners and Furriers
3180 Commodore Plaza
Coconut Grove, Florida 33133

Re: Facility I.D. No. 0250736
Dear Mr. Zequeira:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you
submitted on August 30, 1996.

Please note that in November of each year the Department
will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January. 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional gquestions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

ngtty Diltz, Chief \Z[/’UUM

N Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

DD/jw
\
cc: Mr. Ewart Anderson, Dade County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources™

Printed on recycled paper.



' GROVE CLEANERS
& FURRIERS - .

3180 COMMODDORE PLAZA
COCONUT GROVE, FLORIDA 33133
PHONES: 444-2566 444-2567

Title V Air General Permi ;_
thelc(:aeiptsIr eneral Pemits RECEVE

P.O. Box 3070 _‘
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 APR 10 1997
BUREAU OF

re: AIRS ID#: 0250736 AIR REGULATION

March 6, 1997

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that beginning January 15, 1997, Grove Cleaners & Furriers,
Inc. became.a.drop store. All dry-cleariing equipment will be removed as soon as

possible.

Also, please change our mailing address to the one on the letterhead.

Atforrso Zequeira
President
Grove Cleaners and Furriers, Inc.
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Department of
Enwronmental Protection

Twin Towers Ofﬁce Building _
Lawton Chiles - 2600 Blair Stone Road o Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 ‘ Secretary

TO: Holder of Title V Air General Permit

Our records indicate that, as the owner or operator of an eligible facility, you have claimed
entitlement to the use of a Title V Air General Permit under Rule 62-213.300, Florida
Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

For your facility to maintain its eligibility for the Titie V Air General Permit, Rule 62-213.300(3)(b),
F.A.C. states "...the owner or operator of the facility must, upon written notice from the
Department, submit payment of an annual operation fee in the amount of $50.00. This fee is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year for which the facility is in operation and
subject to the requirements of this rule and the general permit." This invoice constitutes the
Department's written notice, as required under the general permit rule.

Please make your check or money order payable to the Department of Environmental Protection
and staple it to the detachable portion of this invoice below. To maintain your facility's eligibility
for the general permit, the fee must be received by the Department not later than March 1, 1997,
Your check and the detachable portion of this invoice below should be mailed to:

Title V Air General Permits
Receipts
Post Office Box 3070
Tallahassee, F1L. 32399-2400

{cut here)

THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FORPROPER HANDLING

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label

AIRS 1Di#: 0250736

GROVE CLEANERS & FURRIERS INC : FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
ALFONSO ZEQUEIRA : Org.: 37550101000 EO: B1

2166 SW 23RD TERRACE Fund: 20-2-035001

MIAMI FL 33145 Obj.: 002273




TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT

[* "PECTION SUMMARY REPORT {_ L
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY D RE-INSPECTION ‘:l
TIME IN: /D TIME OUT: /- SO AIRS ID#: (LS O 7 3 &

TYPE OF FACILITY: Frernc . Dlcy CASH/cx _ |
FACILITY NAME:___ & an 2% C/g-ém/&;//ﬁzj & /z/wz,%j‘ DATE: é//?/é7

7

FACILITY LOCATION: RAKD @/77&7 G’ﬂo";ezz/;. W/d P4
7 DConle 7 SElNE , AA . 33,33
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: M/%MS ) %MM@ PHONE NUMBER: £8Y 735 S~

M Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluatcd during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).
D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
COMMENTS:

Zpesiiry 1 % PR A7 S - 275////%40/ =
/1/@// bﬁ/} 7 &P / /4//// e [EERPUNED .

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the.inspector. "YE-SD NO|2/
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: 2/7&
proximate) _
CTED // /D e
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: /7/7:5/ g NEET—
(Please Print) /
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: (// e Y oy e PHONE NUMBER: 5/ & 72
A_,:.-'/ %/

£ page [ ot/ . Revised 10/96
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell

Lawton Chiles
Governor : Tallahassce, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

December 23, 1996

Mr. Alfonso Zequeira
Grove Cleaners and Furriers
3180 Commodore Plaza
Coconut Grove, Florida 33133

Dear Mr. Zequeira:

The Department is returning your check (#8535) for $50.
The annual operation fee for a Title V general permit is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year for
which the facility is in operation and subject to the

requirements of the general permit.

The Départment will be sending fee notices in January to
those facilities entitled to use the Title V general permit.

If you have any questions concerning your notification
form or the payment of fees, please call me at 904/488-6140.

Sincerely,

C:ﬁ%dz,¢;@4d;gﬁﬁgékrlztzx/

Sandra Bowman
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

SB\

Enclosure

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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President

Grove Cleaners and Furrlers

3180 Commodore Plaza - '
- Coconut Grove, Florida 33133

B v
ureau of Air Momtorme
& Mok ile Sources

Re: Facility I.D. No. 0250736
Dear Mr. Zequeira:

The Department has received the Title:V General Permit -
Notification Form for the dry cleanlng facility that you
submitted on August 30, 1996.

Please note that in November of each year the Department
will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit.  This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the regquirements of

the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,

please notify the Department at the follow1ng address

Tltle V General Permlts Offlce
Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510

Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee,. Fl1 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including.
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
~additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program

compliance inspector in your area.

Slncerely,

[T PO Y
- - o o A
P P N TR N R L LR Y R A R N A ] e SN

8535

GROVE CLEANERS AND FURRIERS,INC,
3180 COMMODORE PLAZA -
COCONUT GROVE, FL 33133 X 52.398/670
3 [12 96 7

s Do paxdzaen] J)ﬂ end; Z@Vmeap ,w_fé;h@m '$ 50.00
?/71/ & C(/ W/()(’) L T . LLARS

037-007
2600 Douglas Road .
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

—’7%77 U:C@émﬂ Zi4 mWéZ )
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Department of
. Envwonmental Protectlon

Twm Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road

Virginia B. Wetherell

Lawton Chiles
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary
December 9, 1996 R E C E v r, D
Mr. Alfonso Zequeira a ULD‘JU 1994 '
President _ o U594
Grove Cleaners and Furriers ) : : : Bumau f Aj
: , : L = OF Air Monitoring

3180 Commodore Plaza

Coconut Grove, Florida 33133 ‘MOUMSOMC%

Re: Facility I.D. No. 0250736

Dear Mr. Zequeira:

‘The Department has received the Title. V General Permit -
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you
submitted on August 30, 1996.

Please note that in November of each year the Department
will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title Vv
general permit. - This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of

the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,
please notlfy the Department at the follow1ng addreSS°

Tltle V General Permlts Offlce
Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510

Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, F1 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including..
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program

compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

il e

Dotty Diltz, Chief
Bureau of Alr Monitoring
and Mobile Sources
DD/ jw
cc: Mr. Ewart Anderson, Dade County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”™

Printed on recycled paper.
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Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

GRoue Osanvcts é FuRRieRs | L.

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

G Rove Clernvers € [ypejers

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

FLD o046 ™' 4816

4. Facility Location:

Street Address: 2180 COmMmodeee /")éﬂ?,ﬁ
City: @ pagnil GRove County: :DAC[@’ ZipCode: 3323

TGS g 8 g ey AR %

T

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:
ALFomso Z&9g UeiPA — "thesiden

%79 Responsible Official Mailing Address:

Organization/Eiffii’»

Street Address: . 21 66 Sw 23ed TerRhAce

City: MlI(Q P County: Dﬂczg | Zip Code: 22 oy
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:

Telephone:  ( 505) o 2 85 Fax: ( ) -

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address:
City: County: Zip Code:

11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -

RECEIVED

BUG 5% 1490
DEP Eom No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16 Bureau of Air Monitoring
Effective: 6-25-96 ; ' es

& Mobile Sourc




Facility Information

@";). Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of

its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

RS
s
[awee

Date Date Date Date Date Date

Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control

Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed
Example #1 03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-9] #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit

(1) w/ ref. condenser

(2) w/ carbon adsorber
(3) w/ no controls

|Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber H# /

(6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber ¢ | 1950
(9) w/ no controls

|Rec|aimer Unit e
(10) w/ ref. condenser
(11) wicarbon adsorber | ¢ /q 0

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed | |

@) No control devices are required to be installed | g ]

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

“20 ] gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: New store: [ | Did not keep records: | |

@5 What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part 11?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

L]
L1

Existing small area source [ 4] New small area source

r Existing large area source | New large area source

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)
Effective: 6-25-96

Page 14 of 16



4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber [_K] Refrigerated condenser

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser | |

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser . |

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generatmg units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [ |
No such units on-site X1

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
@Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

X KKK

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

] I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

%l No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

I, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part 11 of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part 11 of this notification form.

)80

Signatw Date

/

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL @  COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY W
RE-INSPECTION W

AIRS D#: (J250 /5 DATE: 3/7/7/ TIMEIN: /. 2 TIME OUT: /| 3&

FACILITY NAME: (PR C/Mf}/ffz—s LV /%/24&/577_5

FACILITY LOCATION: =2/ %7 %Mﬁée}% p/é}?/}
(Geovy Coeoves , fL. 33/33

|PART I: NOTIFICATION I
(check appropriate box)
1. Existing facility notified DARM by 9/1/96 : B/
2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup a
3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit a

e ————

|PART XI: CLASSIFICATION |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(check appropriate box) :
Al
1. Existing small arca source . a 2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transfer only, x<200 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr
both types, x<140 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large arca source O 4. New large arca source 0
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
This is a correct facility classification ay anN
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit
B. The total quantity of perchlorocthylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was gallons.

1of4 Revised 10/28/96
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[PART I0: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS |

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? ay anN
2. Examining the containers for leakage? ay anN
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? Qy aN r
4.. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal? Oy anN
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? Oy OGN ON/A
" [PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS ]
In Part IT-A:

. condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have beén

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refriggrat
(complete A below).

i condenser

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated

installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complcte A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:

(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? Oy ON

2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? Ay ON ON/A
; .

. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? ay aN anNa

. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly basis? ay ON

. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F? ay ON

. Conducted all tempcrature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? Oy ON

20f4 Revised 10/28/96




B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new largc arca sourcc also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

ay anN
2. Measured and recorded the washer ecxhaust temperature at the condenser t
inlet and outlet weekly? / - Ay ON

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? ay 4N

3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machinc is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Ay ON ONA

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? ay OanN
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
' perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,

or cxpansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? : ay aN

5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? Ay OaN Onva

6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? Oy aN aON/A

“ PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

e

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? _, Oy ON
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? ay anN
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:

a.- documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; ay aN
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? _ Qy OGN
4. Maintained calibration data? ¢for direct reading instruments only} Qy aN ONA
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentréu’ons? Oy ON
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? ay ON
7. Maintained deviation reports? ay aN
Problem corrected? Oy ON
8. Maintained compliancc plan, if applicable? ay anN ON/A

[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspection? ay ON

—

3of4 Revised 10/28/96



2. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm?
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? ay anN
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay an -
d. Xept in a clean and secure area when not in use? : Qy ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of dupiicate samples (calorimetric only)? Qy ON
3. Has the facility maintained a leak log? Ay anN

4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves ay aN Muck cookers ay ON
Door gaskets and seating ay aON Stills ay OoN
Filter gaskets and seating ay ON Exhaust dampers ay anN
Pumps . ay ON Diverter valves Qy QN
Solvent tanks and containers ay aN Cartridge filter housings QY anN
Water separators Qy ON

Ao Zrgicszy es
,' Name of ResponsibleOfficial ’
Yirre Nozoteo 20957
. Inspector; Please Print) / Dateof Inspection

Yo 2> | 2 /48

(% /fns}?ector’g Signature Appro;(ﬁn’fxte Date of Next Inspection

4of 4 Revised 10/28/96
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DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT

(&) "
£
Moo By ‘
> & £8 ~
. ;“ s Uc? ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM
by v Fyg : .-
U é') ;6 § ' ":zows CLEANERS IDRY I e
LLy S | ALFONSO ZEQUEuf;LAUNDRY Ne 0250736
o @ | 3480-COMMOPOREPLAZA 1
B e 84
(2 e, Pl 3313
- Do M Remove Label
1997 10 _[2 -3 — "~ 1997

| —

S UNo

Annual Reporting Period:
15asea on e4acn erm Or CONAIUOL UL WIC 1IUE V ECLCIdl dil POLULL, 1Y 1AUHILY 1ad 1CUIAMICU LIl CULNPLIAKMGT WL L/ 0

62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement.

If NO, complete the following:
#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above

to

Exact period of non-compliance: from

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance

Method used to demonstrate compliance
#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above

to

Exact period of non-compliance: from

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance

Method used to demonstrate compliance

[Name (Please P

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: A{AL/MQD Zeﬁu@ﬂ?\
i

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual comphance certification requirements. It is at the

discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

11/06/97



e OIS 0730 ¢ BESTAVAILABLE COPY

brove Cleanars %@nﬁfﬂ» (/]/ ’E)\i EEWED
/3 ?do/a/ﬁm o NOV 18 1936

p/éb //d)

I Air Quahlty

2 S) &mﬁo/ oéVMe/&) Management

Division

’ s{zzlbz@/____m__

5 //a)/mr/( oxt_“)( " pnd mital

e 3. Should be sty /d/ﬁ@ dreo

= _M}?H?‘S/@}Uf\e%h~— );;/ o K ZL I/\///
5.0 o whed, mark out”!
P nd LM/Z@ WV/”‘U s bm -

6.
" Code: ey iy
& R
- e
l I |
9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager): 1
10. Facility Contact Address:
Street Address:
City: : County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( )
]

RECEIVED

["\ig 0 199

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16 Bureau of Alr Monitoring
Effective: 6-25-96 2. Mobila Sources



Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

Groue lzpruecks & FurRieRs | e

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):
O Rove  CleAwvers & [ypejees
3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:
FLD 046 7 4816
Facility Location:

Street Address: 180 CLOmm@dalzé /P&?Z)g
City: @ pagval GRove County: D Ade ZipCode: 33323

Responsible Official
6. Name and Title of Responsible Official: '
Alromso ZCchug}‘Bﬂ — ?&'gsicie:’ﬂ {
7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm: .
Street Address: 2.1 66 S 23ed =g 222 Ty
City: 4. - County: Zip Code: U e
o Migm Y _'D/:)c[g P 22145
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone: (505) 57557- g 2 (3:9/ Fax: ( ) .
Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
10. Facility Contact Address:
Street Address:
City: County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -
-~ f
RECEIVE D
pUs 3G 130
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Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date
* Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control
Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID (Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ID [Purchased |Installed
Example #1  03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-91 #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit

(1) w/ ref. condenser

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

|Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber / [(_’) 50

(6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber {-

(9) w/ no controls

|Reclaimcr Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber | #£ (| |G 2O

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed | ]

(c) No control devices are required to be installed | Zé ]

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

[ “20 | gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | | months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | | New store: | ] Did not keep records: | |

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part I1?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

Existing small area source L&] New small area source
Existing large area source | ] New large area source
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16
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4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part 11 of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".) '

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber L&] Refrigerated condenser

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser | |

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser | |

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generatmg units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [ |
No such units on-site 2X]

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

X KX

(f) Start-up, shutdown, mdlfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

[ ] I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

%1 No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part I of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
Statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part Il of this notification form.

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96




WOECTION  Y¥es

( "

Department of |
- Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building

o

tawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary
December 9, lﬁE@EHWE’!D’
Mr. Alfonso Zequeira DEC 12'996
President . . .
Grove Cleaners and Furrilers Air Quahty
3180 Commodore Plaza Management Division

Coconut Grove, Florida 33133
Re: Facility I.D. No. 0250736
Dear Mr. Zequeira:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you
submitted on August 30, 1996.

Please note that in November of each year the Department
will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Alr Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Fl 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

Dotty Diltz, Chief

Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

DD/jw

cc: Mr. Ewart Anderson, Dade County
“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.




PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
‘ TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST %@ ‘%
S,
(2
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL O COMPLAINT/DISCOVER%@O 0,:7
%,
RE-INSPECTION ] % _

ARS #0250 3¢ vatE: Z-(1-99 tiMEm: {JD  TIME OUT: _Z

FACILITY NAME: _COf ones Clennigits A0 %,LJLL{ e

FACILITY LOCATION: &0 (PonumeoDop e T IA2 4
Cocaniil_ CI 2PN

| RespoNsIBLE oFFICIAL : A[fn 50 %Zciideé—/& PHONE: _SS&~ 4385

CONTACT NAME: : ~ PHONE: =
=
=S = =
[PART 1: NOTIFICATION = 5 () |
o9
- =<—oa i
(check appropriate box) g T — ]F
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup ‘_:3‘. cf :\.T’g < (]
O =
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit & '_'o: & l"l'ﬂ O
[PART II: CLASSIFICATION |
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: ' Eyo notification form
(check appropriate box) Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A
1. Existing small arca source a " 2. New small area source Q
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source 0 4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x < 2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 <x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
S. This is a correct facility classification Oy ON (OCan not determine
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not cligible for a gencral permit

|| B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

facility was gallons. &\\%

— o

lof5 Revised 8/11/97



" |[PART IH: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS -+~ . .. ' ]

Is thc'respopsib_lc official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing i)erchlorocmylenc in tightly sealed and impervious containers? . ay ON ON/A
2. ﬁxafnining the containers for leakage? _ - Oy ON anN/a
.| 3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? ay ON
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at '
least 24 hours prior to disposal? ay ON ONA
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber .
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay ON ON/A
[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS - 1
In Part II:A\:

If c‘l'z:issiﬁcation 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

Ifcllassiﬁcation 2'has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete’A below).

I clﬁssiﬁcaﬁon 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a réfrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been .

installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? ay aN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? ' Oy ON ON/A

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be direcied away from the
condenser upon opening the door? Oy ON OnN/A

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust strean: of a refrigerated
condenser on a weckly/bi-weekly basis? Oy ON

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust températurc of the
condenser excecded 45°F? : Oy OGN ON/A

6. Conducted all tcniperaturc monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

—

20f5 Revised 8/11/97



| B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ay 0ON

2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? _ 'ay ON ONA

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? Oy ON ON/A
3. Measured and r‘ecorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, .
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? _ ay ON ON/A

-Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100.ppm? . = ... ... ..~ . ' ay anN ONA
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carboh adsorber exhaust for measuring-

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,

or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? ay ON ON/A
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual '
condenser coils? _ Oy ON ON/A
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? Oy ON ON/A
[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS ]
. Has the responsible official:
S (check appropriate boxes)
- 1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? . ‘ ay ON
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? ‘ Oy ON

3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; Oy ON ONA

b.” documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days

and parts instailed w/in 5 days of receipt? : ay OGN ON/A

4. Maintained calibration data? ¢or applicable direct reading instruments) Oy AN AON/A

5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Ay AN OnN/a
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? » ' Oy aN

7. Maintained deviation reports? : : ay anN OnN/A

Problem corrected? . Qy ON 4ON/A

8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? aQy ON -ON/A

30f 5 Revised 8/11/97




HPART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

inspection?

2. Has the facility maintained a leak log?
3. Does the responsible official check the following arcas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

1. Does the responsible official ¢conduct a ' weekly (for small sourc‘:es, bi-weekly) leak ‘detection and repair

ay
ay

aN
T DN

couplings, and valves ay aN OnNva Muck cookers Qy ON ON/A
Door gaskets and seating Oy ON ON/A Stills ay ON aNA
Filter gaskets and seating Ay aN OnNA Exhaust dampers Oy ON ONA
Pumps ay aN ON/A Diverter valves Oy ON ON/a
Solvent tanks and containers Qy ON ON/A Cartridge filter housings 0OY ON UON/A
Water separators Oy ON ONA
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) a
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) 0
Odor (noticeable perc odor) -a
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) 0
Halogen leak detector Q
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: ON/A
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY ON
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use
(PID/FID only)? ay OaN
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? Oy ON
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? ay ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay ON
. , ) P
ME 2-11-9%
Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection

LO/ le spgctor’s Signature.

Yo (599

40f5

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

Revised 8/11/97
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Il U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

{(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

@

Postage | $

Certified Fee
Postmark

Return Receipt Fee Here
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorserant Raniiirard)

10
Total AIRS ID # 0250736001AG
ALFONSO ZEQUEIRA

Recipit GROVE CLEANERS & FURRIERS
sies; 1806PONCEDELEONBLYD 777
CORAL GABLES FL 33134

7000 0OLOD 002k 4130 3beA

PS Form 3800, February 2000 ’ See Reverse for Instructions




U.S. Postal Service

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Maif Only; N6 Insurance Coverage Provided)

Postage | $

Certified Fee
Postmark

Return Receipt Fee Here
(Endorsement Required) :

Restrintad Nalivan: Faa
(End

10 AIRS ID # 0310359001AG
ol JOE W PARK
i PARK'S DRY CLEANERS
5027 SUNBEAM ROAD

7000 ObLOD OO2k 4130 3kyg

FIHAQY NENLI 40 RS IHL OL
1HOI3ANT 40 dOL 1V HINOILS IOV d
¢t S o TP

23

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits. (

¥ Addressee

/2
- - 0. Is delivery address ifferept46m itén 12 T Yes
1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: 1 No

10 AIRS ID # 025073600
1A
ALFONSO ZEQUEIRA ¢

GROVE CLEANERS & F URRIERS

1806 PONCE DE LEON BLVD 8. Seaice Type
' CORAL GABLES FL 33134 ,mfclenmed Mail I Express Mail :
1 Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandis
O Insured Mail 0 c.o.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number (Copy from service label) . "«

2000500 0025 ¢/30 3638

PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-99-M-1789

|



UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

I‘ ‘ |

First-Class Mail
Postage & Fees Paid
USPS

Permit No. G-10

* Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box ®

MONITORING & MOBILE S RCES

R. OF AIR

EléPT. OF ENVIRONVENTAL PROTECTIOR & O

i ATION 5510 e S e

MAIL STATION 5510 Al °

2600 BLAIR STONE F X ,

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2400 % 2z @ Z.
gz 2 0
<2 - -~
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) &
Ve

i»

e side’

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the revers

SENDER
mComplete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
mComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

mPrint your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this

card to you.

m Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

rmit.

pel
mWrite "Return Receipt Requested” on themailpiece below the article number.
s The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

delivered.

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an
extra fee):

1. [ Addressee’s Address
2. [ Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

AIRS |D#: 0250738 ‘

2166 SW23RD TERRACE
- MIAMI FL: 33145

VIeS 303 493

4b. Service Type

O Registered Certified
[ Express Mail O insured
[ Retum Regeipt fof Merchandise O cob

7. Date of Dglive
g

g

Y

Pt
5. Receiv?B?z/(Print lame})

8. Addresse{e s Addfess (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

PS Form 3811 Decembef ¢ 1994 [

"Domestic Return Receipt

US Postal Service

P 265 302 423

Receipt for Certified Mail
No Insurance Coverage Provided.
Do not use for intemational Mail (See reverse)-

[Sent to

ALFONSO ZEQUEIRA
2166 SW 23RD TERRACE
MIAMI FL 33145

[V VIRV,

AIRS ID#: 0250738
GROVE CLEANERS & LAUNDRY INC

Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees

Postmark or Date

! PS Form 3800, April 1995

|

2077




; SENDER: S
sComplete items 1 and/or, 2 for additional services.
s Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

card to you.

permit.

delivered.

080} J9A0 Ul JE PO .

= Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this extra fee):
m Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

wWrite “Return Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number.
wnThe Retumn Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

—t

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an

1. [J Addressee’s Address
2. [ Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addresse_d to:

... AIRS ID#: 0250736
GROVE CLEARERS & FURRIERS INC

Rt

L tiva

o

mcle}Lim%eyy f 7

4b. Service Type
O Registered % Certified
[0 Express Malil O Insured
O Retum Reggipt for/Merchandise [ COD

7. Date7o;3f|ii¢z7/ 9 7/

5. Received By: (Print Name)

6. Slgnatu Addres& ent)

%a/eﬁ/ S

8. Addressée’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

"\

-

—

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

PS Form 3811, December 1994

Domestic Return Receipt |




